and (2) the Waiver and 

Release of Claims by the Plaintiff set forth in paragraph 3 of this Settlement Agreement and 

Release and Plaintiff’s agreement to and compliance with all other terms herein, Defendant 

Pouncey, through RSUI, agrees to pay Plaintiff the sum of One Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars 

($150,000.00), to which Plaintiff is not otherwise entitled. Said payment by RSUI, paid on 

Defendant Pouncey’s behalf, will be made payable to Plaintiff’s representative firm, Loper Law, 

LLC. and a 1099 Form will be issued. Payment will be issued to Plaintiff’s counsel within thirty